





May 28, 1992

Sydney M. Irmas

East Tower

11835 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 1160

Los Angeles, CA  90064







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-199

Dear Mr. Irmas:


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act".)

QUESTIONS


1. Must you report on your statement of economic interests (Form 730) property owned and income received by a professional corporation of which you are the sole shareholder?


2.  Must you report property owned and income received by the pension trust for your corporation of which you are the sole trustee and sole employee?  If so, must you report real property given as security when the pension trust lends money and in return receives as collateral notes and deeds of trust?


3.  Must you report income received by the family intervivos  revocable trust which holds all other assets held by you and your spouse for which you are a co-trustee?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  If your professional corporation is located in or does business in the jurisdiction of the Housing Commission of Los Angeles County and its value is $1,000 or more, you must report the corporation as an investment on Schedule A of Form 730.  The combined gross income received by the corporation and the gross income you are entitled to receive from the corporation must be reported on Schedule D if $250 or more is received during a reporting period.  Your position with the corporation must be disclosed on Schedule G.  Because you own a 10 percent or greater interest in the corporation, you also must disclose interests in real property and investments with a value of $1,000 or more which are held by the corporation, as well as sources of income totaling $10,000 or more to the corporation if such assets and sources of income are located in or doing business in the jurisdiction of the Housing Commission.  Such interests in real property, investments, and sources of income are disclosed on Schedules C-1, C-2 and H-2 of Form 730, respectively.


2.
If the pension trust qualifies under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a), the trust and any income from or assets held by the trust are excluded from disclosure.  However, if the trust does not qualify under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a) and the trust is operated for profit, the trust will be deemed a business entity and the same disclosure requirements will be applicable to the trust as are outlined above for the corporation.  Deeds of trust or other assets held by the pension trust as security for loans made by the trust are reportable if the trust is reportable.


3.
Income received by the intervivos trust is reportable on Schedule D if your pro rata share of the income amounts to $250 or more during the reporting period.  Interests in real property and investments with an individual value of $1,000 or more which are held by this trust must be disclosed on Schedule C-1 and Schedule C-2, respectively, if the interests in real property are located in your jurisdiction or the investments are located in or do business in your jurisdiction.

FACTS


You are the sole shareholder of a professional corporation.  The professional corporation has a pension trust in which you are the sole trustee and employee.  All other assets held by you and your spouse are held in a family intervivos revocable trust for which you are a co-trustee.  As a newly appointed member of the Housing Commission of Los Angeles County, you must disclose all investments in entities located in or doing business in the jurisdiction of the Housing Commission, interests in real property located in the Commission's jurisdiction, and income received from sources located in or doing business in the jurisdiction.  

ANALYSIS


The Act requires state and local government officials to file periodic reports disclosing their personal financial interests, including investments in business entities and interests in real property with an individual value of $1,000 or more, and sources of income of $250 or more received during a reporting period.  (Section 87200, et seq.)  


The term "business entity" is defined in Section 82005 to mean:


...any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.


The terms "interest in real property" and "investment" are defined in Sections 82033 and 82034, respectively, to include assets owned directly, indirectly, or beneficially by the filer or by the filer's spouse or dependent children, as well as the pro rata share of assets held by any business entity or trust in which the official owns a 10 percent or greater interest.  


The term "income" is defined in Section 82030 to include a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the official or his or her spouse owns, directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10 percent or greater interest.  However, with regard to pension plans, Section 82030 excludes income from a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  Accordingly, assets held by such a pension plan also are not reportable.


With regard to disclosing interests held and income received by a trust, an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial interest in a trust if the filer is:



(1)  A maker and:



(A)
Can revoke or terminate the trust;



(B)
Has retained or reserved any rights to the income or principal of the trust or retained any reversionary or remainder interest; or



(C)
Has retained or reserved any power of appointment, including but not limited to the power to amend, alter or designate, either alone or in conjunction with anyone else, the person or persons who shall possess or enjoy the property or income therefrom.


(2)
A beneficiary and:



(A)
Presently receives income; or



(B)
Has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal....






Regulation 18234(c).


Disclosure under the Act is limited to real property which is located in the official's jurisdiction, and to business entities and sources of income which are located in or doing business in the official's jurisdiction.  Section 82035 defines "jurisdiction" as:


... with respect to a local government agency, the region, county, city, district or other geographical area in which it has jurisdiction....  Real property shall be deemed to be "within the jurisdiction" with respect to a local government agency if the property or any part of it is located within or not more than two miles outside the boundaries of the jurisdiction or within two miles of any land owned or used by the local government agency.


A business entity or source of income is located in or doing business in the jurisdiction if it or a parent, subsidiary, or a related business entity:


\
Manufactures, distributes, sells or purchases products or services on a regular basis in the jurisdiction;


\
Plans to do business in the jurisdiction;


\
Has done business in the jurisdiction within the previous two years;


\
Has an interest in real property in the jurisdiction; or


\
Has an office in the jurisdiction.


If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at

(916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By: Carla Wardlow







    Acting Division Chief







    Technical Assistance and 

